eliminated by 866 million euro (of which 433 million euro referred to Sanpaolo Imi and 433 million euro to Cardine Banca).
Net of taxation, recalculated at 282 million euro, thus reducing the “provision for taxation”, the adjustment reduces the
pro forma net profit as of 31 December 2001 by 584 million euro and the total assets by 282 million euro.

As a whole, the adjustments made to the performance for the year 2001 have reduced the combined pro forma net prof-
it and the combined pro forma total assets in the “official” financial statements by 534 million euro and 2,243 million euro,
respectively. (2,236 million in the reclassified balance sheet)
The diagrams determining the pro forma schedules, in reclassified and “official” versions are shown below. The pro forma
schedules are unaudited.

295Parent Bank financial statements – Introduction – Background information on the financial statements

296 Parent Bank financial statements – Introduction – Background information on the financial statements

Reclassified pro forma balance sheet as of 31/12/2001
31/12/01 31/12/01 31/12/01 31/12/01 31/12/01

Sanpaolo Imi Cardine Banca Banco di Napoli Pro forma adjustments TOTAL
(€/mil) (€/mil) (€/mil) (€/mil) (€/mil)

ASSETS

Cash and deposits with central banks and post offices 570 - 209 - 779

Loans 72,220 6,745 21,299 -608 99,656

- due from banks 12,648 5,098 3,264 -608 20,402

- loans to customers 59,572 1,647 18,035 - 79,254

Dealing securities 8,508 5,085 1,851 - 15,444

Fixed assets 10,448 3,340 2,834 -1,260 15,362

- investment securities 725 558 1,973 - 3,256

- equity investments 8,687 2,591 189 -2,821 8,646

- intangible fixed assets 177 48 50 +1,628 1,903

- tangible fixed assets 859 143 622 -67 1,557

Other assets 8,881 1,128 4,839 -368 14,480

Total assets 100,627 16,298 31,032 -2,236 145,721

LIABILITIES

Payables 79,263 12,245 25,225 -127 116,606

- due to banks 23,254 11,273 2,466 -607 36,386

- due to customers and securities issued 56,009 972 22,759 +480 80,220

Provisions 1,649 365 1,164 -251 2,927

- for taxation 696 305 42 -250 793

- for termination indemnities 417 1 270 -1 687

- provisions for other risks and charges 493 59 852 - 1,404

- for pensions and similar 43 - - - 43

Other liabilities 6,904 387 2,977 -77 10,191

Subordinated liabilities 5,004 - 307 - 5,311

Shareholders’ equity 7,807 3,301 1,359 -1,781 10,686

of which:

- capital 3,932 1,430 1,036 -1,254 5,144

- reserves (a) 2,691 1,459 320 -527 3,943

- net income for the period 1,184 412 3 -534 1,065

- adjustment for alignment with net income - - - +534 534

Total liabilities 100,627 16,298 31,032 -2,236 145,721

GUARANTEES AND COMMITMENTS

Guarantees given 24,720 550 1,426 - 26,696

Commitments 12,315 485 3,775 - 16,575

(a) Reserves are net of own shares in portfolio, at a book value of € 294 million.

The pro forma balance sheet as of 31/12/2001 is unaudited.

297Parent Bank financial statements – Introduction – Background information on the financial statements

Reclassified pro forma statement of income as of 31/12/01
2001 2001 2001 2001 2001

Sanpaolo Imi Cardine Banca Banco di Napoli Pro forma adjustments TOTAL
(€/mil) (€/mil) (€/mil) (€/mil) (€/mil)

NET INTEREST INCOME 1,583 30 755 -22 2,346

Net commissions and other net dealing revenues 1,271 -4 306 - 1,573

Profits and losses from financial transactions and dividends on shares 72 -9 23 - 86

Dividends from shareholdings 946 297 10 - 1,253

NET INTEREST AND OTHER BANKING INCOME 3,872 314 1,094 -22 5,258

Administrative costs -2,004 -163 -827 +105 -2,889

of which:

- personnel -1,295 -10 -550 +7 -1,848

- other administrative costs -582 -153 -242 +98 -879

- indirect duties and taxes -127 - -35 - -162

Other operating income, net 153 125 49 -73 254

Adjustments to tangible and intangible fixed assets -183 -34 -103 +22 -298

OPERATING INCOME 1,838 242 213 +32 2,325

Adjustments to goodwill and merger differences -28 - - -168 -196

Provisions for risks and charges -30 -44 -34 - -108

Net adjustments to loans and provisions for guarantees
and commitments -256 3 -62 - -315

Net adjustments to financial fixed assets -235 -10 -1 +206 -40

INCOME BEFORE EXTRAORDINARY ITEMS 1,289 191 116 +70 1,666

Net extraordinary income 801 469 -38 -854 378

INCOME BEFORE TAXES 2,090 660 78 -784 2,044

Income taxes for the period -906 -248 -75 +250 -979

NET INCOME 1,184 412 3 -534 1,065

Adjustment for alignment with net income 534

Aggregate net income (Sanpaolo Imi + Cardine Banca + Banco di Napoli) 1,599

The pro forma statement of income for the year 2001 is unaudited.

298 Parent Bank financial statements – Introduction – Background information on the financial statements

Pro forma balance sheet as of 31/12/01
(in Euro)

31/12/01 31/12/01 31/12/01 31/12/01 31/12/01
ASSETS Sanpaolo Imi Cardine Banca Banco di Napoli Pro forma adjustments TOTAL

10 Cash and deposits with central banks
and post offices 569,593,198 30,387,453 209,039,718 - 809,020,369

20. Treasury bills and similar bills eligible
for refinancing with central banks 2,493,463,658 674,263,959 741,028,479 - 3,908,756,096

30. Due from banks 12,648,050,686 5,098,059,427 3,263,567,691 -608,221,000 20,401,456,804

a) repayable on demand 1,176,452,625 1,213,283,239 465,865,556 -3,203,000 2,852,398,420

b) other deposits 11,471,598,061 3,884,776,188 2,797,702,135 -605,018,000 17,549,058,384

40. Loans to customers 59,571,670,316 1,646,708,651 18,035,683,146 - 79,254,062,113
of which:
- loans using public funds 63,948,432 - 35,394,288 - 99,342,720

50. Bonds and other debt securities 6,738,624,834 4,458,158,303 3,081,862,434 - 14,278,645,571

a) public entities 1,972,878,856 1,934,692,363 1,643,821,785 - 5,551,393,004

b) banks 3,455,335,761 1,777,369,905 463,872,630 - 5,696,578,296
of which:
- own bonds 252,288,291 - 245,600,187 +78,825,000 576,713,478

c) financial institutions 488,132,178 426,758,716 239,021,191 - 1,153,912,085
of which:
- own bonds - - - - -

d) other issuers 822,278,039 319,337,319 735,146,828 - 1,876,762,186

60. Shares, quotas and other equities 1,022,554 510,102,947 859,709 - 511,985,210

70. Equity investments 2,103,693,615 97,635,273 164,990,981 -566,607,597 1,799,712,272

80. Investments in Group companies 6,583,616,365 2,493,624,198 24,191,597 -2,254,556,835 6,846,875,325

90. Intangible fixed assets 176,882,931 48,455,109 49,951,884 +1,629,000,136 1,904,290,060
of which:
- start-up costs - - - - -
- goodwill 4,574,580 - - - 4,574,580

100. Tangible fixed assets 859,046,098 143,130,041 622,197,598 -67,399,580 1,556,974,157

120. Own shares or quotas 293,861,409 5,817,006 - -5,817,006 293,861,409

130. Other assets 7,423,537,246 938,223,545 4,675,104,115 -369,441,026 12,667,423,880

140. Accrued income and prepaid expenses 1,456,331,786 159,135,821 164,265,863 - 1,779,733,470

a) accrued income 1,246,940,053 157,972,165 150,538,783 - 1,555,451,001

b) prepaid expenses 209,391,733 1,163,656 13,727,080 - 224,282,469
of which:
- discounts on bond issues 6,420,992 - 8,670,913 - 15,091,905

Total assets 100,919,394,696 16,303,701,733 31,032,743,215 -2,243,042,908 146,012,796,736

The pro forma balance sheet as of 31/12/2001 is unaudited.

299Parent Bank financial statements – Introduction – Background information on the financial statements

(in Euro)

31/12/01 31/12/01 31/12/01 31/12/01 31/12/01
LIABILITIES Sanpaolo Imi Cardine Banca Banco di Napoli Pro forma adjustments TOTAL

10. Due to banks 23,254,045,034 11,272,593,100 2,465,775,895 -608,221,000 36,384,193,029

a) repayable on demand 1,895,644,707 3,669,492,472 458,163,490 -3,203,000 6,020,097,669

b) time deposits or with notice period 21,358,400,327 7,603,100,628 2,007,612,405 -605,018,000 30,364,095,360

20. Due to customers 40,147,114,980 236,973,962 16,550,358,648 +479,625,745 57,414,073,335

a) repayable on demand 28,433,023,026 71,832,663 12,874,946,888 +34,625,745 41,414,428,322

b) time deposits or with notice period 11,714,091,954 165,141,299 3,675,411,760 +445,000,000 15,999,645,013

30. Securities issued 15,774,967,965 735,610,396 6,170,008,867 - 22,680,587,228

a) bonds 11,706,247,136 - 4,057,407,898 - 15,763,655,034

b) certificates of deposit 3,644,956,254 735,610,396 1,305,944,846 - 5,686,511,496

c) other 423,764,575 - 806,656,123 - 1,230,420,698

40. Public funds administered 60,764,152 - 39,206,140 - 99,970,292

50. Other liabilities 5,579,327,982 276,517,002 2,693,762,809 -77,454,111 8,472,153,682

60. Accrued expenses and deferred income 1,350,514,069 110,296,002 282,890,272 - 1,743,700,343

a) accrued expenses 1,115,238,787 108,967,083 264,516,240 - 1,488,722,110

b) deferred income 235,275,282 1,328,919 18,374,032 - 254,978,233

70. Provisions for termination indemnities 416,819,673 522,553 270,476,176 -512,152 687,306,250

80. Provisions for risks and charges 1,232,035,666 364,361,046 894,057,528 -250,183,319 2,240,270,921

a) pensions and similar 42,834,590 - - - 42,834,590

b) taxation 695,997,407 304,789,161 42,399,385 -250,183,319 793,002,634

c) other 493,203,669 59,571,885 851,658,143 - 1,404,433,697

100. Reserve for general banking risks 335,696,984 22,672,458 - -22,672,458 335,696,984

110. Subordinated liabilities 5,003,172,161 - 307,248,791 - 5,310,420,952

120. Capital 3,932,435,119 1,429,536,597 1,035,930,922 -1,253,930,922 5,143,971,716

130. Additional paid-in capital 21,650,169 695,078,481 7,220,968 -702,299,449 21,650,169

140. Reserves 2,627,124,986 747,446,644 312,690,632 +192,604,758 3,879,867,020

a) legal reserve 792,561,422 38,244,023 20,322,871 -58,566,894 792,561,422

b) reserve for own shares or quotas 293,861,409 5,817,006 - -5,817,006 293,861,409

c) statutory reserves - - 277,734,816 -277,734,816 -

d) other reserves 1,540,702,155 703,385,615 14,632,945 +534,723,474 2,793,444,189

170. Income for the period to be distributed 1,183,725,756 412,093,492 3,115,567 -533,437,012 1,065,497,803

Adjustment for alignment with net income - - - +533,437,012 533,437,012

Total liabilities 100,919,394,696 16,303,701,733 31,032,743,215 -2,243,042,908 146,012,796,736

31/12/01 31/12/01 31/12/01 31/12/01 31/12/01
GUARANTEES AND COMMITMENTS Sanpaolo Imi Cardine Banca Banco di Napoli Pro forma adjustments TOTAL

10. Guarantees given 24,720,013,291 549,996,820 1,425,763,425 - 26,695,773,536

of which:
- acceptances 113,488,197 - 11,144,232 - 124,632,429
- other guarantees 24,606,525,094 549,996,820 1,414,619,193 - 26,571,141,107

20. Commitments 12,315,412,246 484,934,689 3,775,206,052 - 16,575,552,987

of which:
- for derivatives on loans 400,539,652 162,695,492 340,406,122 - 903,641,266
- for sales with obligation to repurchase - - - - -

The pro forma balance sheet as of 31/12/2001 is unaudited.

300 Parent Bank financial statements – Introduction – Background information on the financial statements

Pro forma statement of income as of 31/12/2001
(in Euro)

2001 2001 2001 2001 2001
CAPTIONS Sanpaolo Imi Cardine Banca Banco di Napoli Pro forma adjustments TOTAL

10. Interest income and similar revenues 4,658,406,673 517,763,527 1,625,519,608 - 6,801,689,808
of which:
– loans to customers 3,678,244,499 42,536,736 1,170,276,885 - 4,891,058,120
– debt securities 341,642,894 276,262,297 263,124,012 - 881,029,203

20. Interest expense and similar charges -3,078,886,204 -487,206,585 -870,830,101 -22,000,000 -4,458,922,890
of which:
– due to customers -1,043,414,166 -10,844,316 -384,362,081 -22,000,000 -1,460,620,563
– securities issued -946,260,103 -12,160,847 -306,678,103 - -1,265,099,053

30. Dividends and other revenues 2,752,727,185 296,728,757 10,727,593 - 3,060,183,535

a) shares, quotas and other equities 361,475 10,202,913 37,282 - 10,601,670

b) equity investments 82,838,978 14,082,999 5,530,395 - 102,452,372

c) investments in Group companies 2,669,526,732 272,442,845 5,159,916 - 2,947,129,493

40. Commission income 1,349,051,713 5,515,807 324,526,310 - 1,679,093,830

50. Commission expense -78,233,586 -9,972,580 -18,676,170 - -106,882,336

60. Profits (losses) on financial transactions 72,045,877 -8,977,183 22,925,819 - 85,994,513

70. Other operating income 160,831,159 127,457,068 49,537,453 -73,000,000 264,825,680

80. Administrative costs -2,004,002,151 -162,274,003 -827,495,643 +105,000,000 -2,888,771,797

a) personnel -1,294,679,085 -9,599,546 -550,032,217 +7,000,000 -1,847,310,848
of which:
– wages and salaries -929,217,538 -7,582,383 -389,036,489 +7,000,000 -1,318,836,410
– social security charges -298,815,734 -1,669,463 -98,824,909 - -399,310,106
– termination indemnities -66,645,813 -265,989 -27,145,622 - -94,057,424
– pensions and similar - - -35,025,197 - -35,025,197

b) other administrative costs -709,323,066 -152,674,457 -277,463,426 +98,000,000 -1,041,460,949

90. Adjustments to tangible and intangible
fixed assets -211,192,010 -34,041,456 -103,034,710 -145,462,120 -493,730,296

100. Provisions for risks and charges -30,223,770 -44,129,144 -33,939,815 - -108,292,729

110. Other operating expenses -8,106,706 -2,602,477 -281,469 - -10,990,652

120. Adjustments to loans and provisions
for guarantees and commitments -449,077,566 -904,588 -92,520,035 - -542,502,189

130. Writebacks of adjustments to loans and provisions
for guarantees and commitments 192,160,127 3,541,765 29,934,116 - 225,636,008

150. Adjustments to financial fixed assets -1,666,577,938 -9,928,865 -722,411 +205,841,788 -1,471,387,426

160. Writebacks of adjustments to financial fixed assets 1,054,490 8,217 - - 1,062,707

170. Income from ordinary activities 1,659,977,293 190,978,260 115,670,545 +70,379,668 2,037,005,766

180. Extraordinary income 492,696,260 470,298,245 131,217,317 -854,000,000 240,211,822

190. Extraordinary expense -62,616,454 -1,258,013 -168,728,610 - -232,603,077

200. Net extraordinary income 430,079,806 469,040,232 -37,511,293 -854,000,000 7,608,745

220. Income taxes for the period -906,331,343 -247,925,000 -75,043,685 +250,183,319 -979,116,709

230. Net income for the year 1,183,725,756 412,093,492 3,115,567 -533,437,012 1,065,497,803

Adjustment for alignment with net income 533,437,012

Aggregate net income (Sanpaolo Imi + Cardine Banca + Banco di Napoli) 1,598,934,815

The pro forma statement of income for the year 2001 is unaudited.

301Parent Bank financial statements – Introduction – Background information on the financial statements

Audit of the financial statements

The financial statements of the Bank have been audited by PricewaterhouseCoopers S.p.A., in accordance with the share-
holders’ resolution of 28 April 2000, which appointed them as auditors of the year end, half year financial statements and
of Form 20-F for the 2001/2003 three-year period.

[…]

C1. sales and redemptions

– debt securities

– government securities 56,815

– other securities 11,550

– equities 318

C2. adjustments 46

C3. transfers to investment portfolio -

C5. other changes 459

D. Closing balance 12,658

Subcaption B4. "Increases - other changes" is detailed as follows:

B4. "Increases - other changes" €/mil

Exchange differences 55

Capitalization of accrued interest on treasury bills (BOT) and zero coupon bond (BTZ) 63

Gains on disposals 66

Accrued issue discounts 3

Other 32

Total other changes 219

Subcaption C5. "Decreases - other changes" is detailed as follows:

C5. "Decreases - other changes" €/mil

Exchange differences 360

Losses on disposals 70

Other 29

Total other changes 459

Other information relating to securities

The composition of the securities portfolio is analyzed by geographical area, currency and liquidity in Part B, Section 11 of
these notes.

325Parent Bank financial statements – Part B - Information on the balance sheet - Section 2

SECTION 3 - EQUITY INVESTMENTS

Equity investments, reported in asset captions 70 and 80 of the balance sheet, are analyzed as follows:

31/12/02 31/12/01 pro forma Change %
(€/mil) (a) (€/mil)

Equity investments (caption 70) 1,620 2,364 -31.5

Investments in Group companies (caption 80) 6,693 9,104 -26.5

Total 8,313 11,468 -27.5

of which:
– significant investments 7,313 9,596 -23.8
– other shareholdings 1,000 1,872 -46.6

(a) The difference between the corresponding information recorded to the “official” and “reclassified” balance sheet pro forma schedules, as of 31
December 2001 of 2,822 million euro, is mainly due to the cancellation of the investment in Banco di Napoli (2,944 million euro), the inclusion
of the investment in Group companies acquired following the exchange with the Cardine Banca shares (409 million euro), the difference between
the book value of Group shareholdings transferred to Cardine Finanziaria and the greater book value of Cardine Finanziaria in the financial state-
ments of the Bank, resulting from the transaction (278 million euro), the book value of the investment in Cardine Banca cancelled as a result of

[…]

375Parent Bank financial statements – Part B - Information on the balance sheet - Section 11

Distribution of derivative contracts on loans by category of borrower

Derivative contracts on loans are distributed as follows:

31/12/02 31/12/01 pro forma Change %
(€/mil) (€/mil)

Banks 879 1,111 -20.9

Financial institutions 205 180 13.9

Other operators 80 - n.s.

Total 1,164 1,291 -9.8

Distribution of guarantees issued, by category of counterparty

Guarantees given by the Bank are classified by category of counterparty as follows:

(Table 11.4 B.I.)
31/12/02 31/12/01 pro forma Change %

(€/mil) (€/mil)

a) Governments - - -

b) Other public bodies 52 26 +100.0

c) Banks 11,511 9,213 +24.9

d) Non-financial businesses 12,249 12,020 +1.9

e) Financial institutions 5,761 5,035 +14.4

f) Family businesses 107 108 -0.9

g) Other operators 462 294 +57.1

Total 30,142 26,696 +12.9

Geographical distribution of assets and liabilities

The geographical distribution of the Bank’s assets and liabilities is detailed below, by reference to the countries of residence
of the counterparties concerned:

(Table 11.5 B.I.) €/mil

31/12/02 31/12/01 pro forma
Italy Other EU Other Total Italy Other EU Other Total

countries countries countries countries

1. Assets

1.1 due from banks 13,256 6,452 1,243 20,951 14,236 4,810 1,356 20,402

1.2 loans to customers 68,139 3,978 4,042 76,159 68,063 5,507 5,684 79,254

1.3 securities 11,210 959 2,528 14,697 13,876 1,652 3,172 18,700

Total 92,605 11,389 7,813 111,807 96,175 11,969 10,212 118,356

2. Liabilities

2.1 due to banks 9,016 13,289 8,715 31,020 10,558 15,827 9,999 36,384

2.2 due to customers 48,074 1,840 5,828 55,742 48,878 2,077 6,459 57,414

2.3 securities issued 18,509 188 678 19,375 19,033 1,898 1,750 22,681

2.4 other accounts 4,300 881 1,000 6,181 3,405 1,005 1,000 5,410

Total 79,899 16,198 16,221 112,318 81,874 20,807 19,208 121,889

3. Guarantees and commitments 19,936 13,195 11,192 44,323 16,989 11,923 14,359 43,271

376 Parent Bank financial statements – Part B - Information on the balance sheet - Section 11

Maturities of assets and liabilities

The residual maturities of assets and liabilities are detailed in the following table:

(Table 11.6 B.I.) €/mil

Specified duration Unspecified Total
On Up to Between Between Beyond duration

demand 3 months 3 and 12 1 and 5 years 5 years
months Fixed Indexed Fixed Indexed

rate rate rate rate

1. Assets

1.1 treasury bonds eligible for refinancing - 130 845 76 375 14 114 - 1,554

1.2 due from banks 4,925 8,970 1,970 437 1,972 2 2,521 156 20,953

1.3 loans to customers 13,286 16,517 10,798 6,177 14,098 5,047 9,133 1,103 76,159

[…]

Tax exempt utilization of Reserve for general banking risks -28 -2.4%

Foreign dividends taxed at a lower rate -11 -0.9%

Gains subject to special rate (19%) -6 -0.5%

Income subject to special rate (12.5%) -5 -0.5%

Other changes -17 -1.4%

Total changes in taxes -69 -5.9%

Income taxes shown in statement of income 410 34.9%

(*) The actual rate for the regional tax on business activities is approximately 5% and includes the increase of 4.75% in the ordinary rate estab-
lished by some regions (Lazio, Lombardy, Marches and Sicily).

396 Parent Bank financial statements – Part C - Information on the statement of income - Section 6

SECTION 7 - OTHER INFORMATION ON THE STATEMENT OF INCOME

Other information provided below regarding the statement of income covers the geographical distribution of the Bank's
revenues and transactions with companies of the SANPAOLO IMI Group and with other non-Group companies.

Geographical distribution of revenues

The geographical distribution of the Bank's revenues, based on the location of branches, is as follows:

(detail 7.1 B.I.) €/mil

31/12/02 31/12/01 pro forma
Italy Other EU Other Total Italy Other EU Other Total

countries countries countries countries

Interest income and similar revenues 4,679 404 280 5,363 5,322 804 676 6,802

Dividends and other revenues 709 - - 709 3,060 - - 3,060

Commission income 1,590 23 17 1,630 1,625 28 26 1,679

Profits (losses) on financial transactions 43 1 - 44 74 6 6 86

Other operating income 255 2 2 259 263 2 - 265

Total 7,276 430 299 8,005 10,344 840 708 11,892

Income and charges arising from transactions with Group companies and non-Group companies

Income and expenses arising from transactions with companies of the SANPAOLO IMI Group, as defined in article 4 of
Decree 87/92, are detailed below, together with those relating to non-Group companies:

€/mil

31/12/02 31/12/01 pro forma
Group Non-Group Total Group Non-Group Total

companies companies companies companies

Income

– interest income and similar revenues 648 66 714 425 41 466

– dividends and other revenues 534 15 549 2,669 83 2,752

– commission income 624 1 625 599 - 599

– other operating income 65 2 67 34 1 35

– extraordinary income (dividends) 25 - 25 433 - 433

Total 1,896 84 1,980 4,160 125 4,285

Expenses

– interest expense and similar charges 711 44 755 552 123 675

– commission expense 6 - 6 1 - 1

– other operating expenses 52 - 52 14 - 14

Total 769 44 813 567 123 690

Assets and liabilities outstanding at 2002 year end in relation to Group companies and non-Group companies are indicat-
ed in Part B, Section 3 of these notes.

397Parent Bank financial statements – Part C - Information on the statement of income - Section 7

Part D - Other information

SECTION 1 - DIRECTORS AND STATUTORY AUDITORS

Remuneration

The annual remuneration of the Directors and the Statutory Auditors of the Bank is reported below:

(Table 1.1 B.I.)
31/12/02 31/12/01 Change %

(€/mil) (€/mil)

a) Directors (*) 8 5 n.s.

b) Statutory Auditors (*) 1 - n.s.

(*) Including remuneration pertaining to companies merged during the year.